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1 INTRODUCTION

A major concern within the nuclear sector is the loss of personnel with the specialized knowledge
required for key roles and the apparent lack of interest in the sector from the younger generation.
A lack of awareness of the variety of careers available within the sector may play a role in this. To
help address this lack of awareness we have produced a series of video career case studies to
highlight the careers / roles available in the nuclear sector.
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2 METHODOLOGY

To identify potential participants for the case studies we conducted a survey on careers in NRC —
see appendix 1. The survey was distributed via a number of different routes:

e Relevant networks, societies and industry bodies
¢ Newsletters

¢ Social media.

To ascertain which format and where students prefer to obtain their career information we carried
out a sample survey of young people — see appendix 2. This was distributed directly to selected
schools and via newsletters.

To capture the information that would be of interest to those wanting to discover more about
careers in the nuclear sector we used a list of questions that could be used when recording the
videos — see Appendix 3. These were sent to the interviewees before filming.

We endeavored to get a good mix of videos by selecting participants from different occupation
areas, career stage and organizations.
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3 RESULTS

Nuclear and Radiochemistry Careers Survey

CINCH®)

We received 119 responses to the NRC careers survey.
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The top three occupations of the respondents were nuclear scientist/engineer, radiochemist and
research scientist with a large percentage coming from the Energy sector
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The majority were qualified to PhD level.

® r0 73
. Masters 27
. Bachelors 12
@ A-Levels/Highers/IB 4
® other 3

The full results are given in Appendix 4.

Young Persons Career Information Survey

We received 55 responses for the careers information survey.

The respondents look for most of their career information online with YouTube and Instagram being
the most influential platforms.

1. Where do you find the most information for careers advice/support?

. Onfine o
. Schoolfcollege: careers advizor 1
@ fomidyiriends 1

. extra-cumicular activities 1

@ Other 2

2. Please rate how much each of these platforms influence you, with 1 being the not influential at all and 5
being very influential.

mi m2 m? md4 ms

- | .
- 1

100% 10053
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Over half would consider attending a summer school/course to help inform career choice.

The full results are given in Appendix 5.

Case study videos

CINCH@)

We recorded both in-person and online interviews for the career videos. We also asked some
participants to self-record. We added sub-titles to the videos to improve accessibility. We also
added a background soundtrack to make the videos more engaging.

We have produced a webpage template for each video — see Appendix 6 — which includes:

e short written biography & photo
e embedded case study video

e relevant links.

Table 1 gives a summary of videos recorded to date.

Assurance Specialist

Degree Apprentice

Technology Manager

Experimental Officer in Aqueous Geochemistry
Head of Decommissioning

Instrument Technician

Laboratory Fellow

Nuclear Services Consultant

PhD Student

PhD Student

PhD Student

PhD Student

PhD Student

PhD Student

Postdoctoral Research Associate
Radiochemistry Laboratory Analyst

Reactor Chemistry Modeller

Safeguarding and Accountancy Degree Apprentice
Sellafield Business Analytics Degree Apprentice
Senior Nuclear Regulator

Senior Nuclear Safety Consultant

Senior Radioactive Waste Management Consultant
Undergraduate Student

The videos may be accessed via the CINCH Hub.

Nuclear Waste Services
Sellafield

Sellafield

University of Sheffield
Cyclife UK

Diamond Light Source
Idaho National Laboratory
Amphos 21

University of Leeds

Belgian Centre for Nuclear Research
Chalmers University of Technology
University of Leeds
University of Southampton
CEA

University of Leeds

CEFAS

NNL + Rolls Royce
Sellafield

Sellafield

Environment Agency
Abbott Risk Consultants
TUV-SUD

University of Leeds

UK

UK

UK

UK
France/UK
UK
USA
Spain
UK
Belgium
Sweden
UK

UK
France
UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK
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Nuclear and Radiochemistry Careers
survey

The Augmented CINCH project (https://www.cinch-project.eu/) aims to promote and
increase awareness of and interest in careers in the field of nuclear and radiochemistry (NRC).
To this end we are gathering information about people currently employed in NRC and will
be producing a series of career case studies which we hope will be informative to students,
parents and teachers.

We should be most grateful if you would take a few minutes to complete the following
survey. The results will be summarized in a report which will be available on the project
website.

Many thanks in advance,
Lois and Daisy

By submitting a response to this survey, you consent to the processing of your response. The
data will be stored for the duration of the project (until September 2023) and you have the
right to withdraw your response at any point during this time without giving a reason.


https://www.cinch-project.eu/

1. How would you best describe your current occupation

O Nuclear scientist/engineer
Radiochemist

Production chemist
Chemist

Academic

Research scientist
Technician

Regulator

o O O O O O O O

Other

2. In which sector do you work?

O Education
O Energy

Environment
Health
Nuclear Forensics

Regulatory

Other

O O O O O



3. What is your highest level of education?

() phD
O Masters

Bachelors

O
O A-Levels/Highers/IB
O

Other

4. At what age/career stage did you first become interested in Nuclear
and Radiochemistry?

O High School

O Undergraduate

O Postgraduate
O During employment

Other



5. How do you keep your knowledge of Nuclear and Radiochemistry up
to date? Tick all that apply

D Attending conferences
D Attending courses
Attending workshops
Online training

Online information sources

Other

O O O 0

6. Are you aware of the CINCH projects and the educational resources
available?

O Yes
O No

O No but | would like to receive information on the resources available



7. What is your age range?
() 18-24
() 25-34

35-44
45-54
55-64

65 or over

O O O O O

prefer not to say






8. In which country do you work?

O Austria
O Belgium
Bulgaria

Croatia

France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

ltaly

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg

Malta

O o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o O

Netherlands



10.

11.

12.

13.

What is your gender?

O Non-binary

O Prefer not to say

Would you be prepared to be contacted to provide further
information about your role and career to date?

O Yes
O No

Name

Organisation

Job Title



14. Country

15. Email

16. If you would like to add any further information / have any comments
then please enter below

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Microsoft. The data you submit will be sent to the form
owner.

& Microsoft Forms
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Careers information survey

The Augmented CINCH project (https://www.cinch-project.eu/) aims to promote and increase awareness of and interest
in careers in the field of nuclear and radiochemistry (NRC). To this end we are gathering information about how young
people are influenced and how they access their careers information to allow us to produce effective and useful

resources.
We should be most grateful if you would take a few minutes to complete the following survey.

Many thanks in advance,
Lois and Daisy

By submitting a response to this survey, you consent to the processing of your response. The data will be stored for the
duration of the project (until September 2023) and you have the right to withdraw your response at any point during this
time without giving a reason.

1. Where do you find the most information for careers advice/support?

O Online

O School/college careers advisor
family/friends

O
O extra-curricular activities
O

Other

2. Please rate how much each of these platforms influence you, with 1 being the not influential
at all and 5 being very influential.

1 2 3 4 5
Facebook O O O O O
Twitter O O O O O
Instagram O O O O O
TikTok O O O O O
Youtube O O O O O
LinkedIn O O O O O
Snapchat O O O O O


https://www.cinch-project.eu/

3. What information is most useful to you when looking for careers information/advice?

O career case studies
O qualifications required for a particular career
website links to opportunities such as work experience

Other

O
Q salary Information
O

4. Which format do you prefer your careers advice/information to be in?
O Webpage
O Short video clip
social media post/advertisement
poster

O
O
O TV/radio advertisement
O

Other

5. Would you consider attending summer schools/courses to help inform your career choice?

Q Yes
O No
O Maybe

6. Have you heard of MOOCs (massive open online courses)?

O Yes
O No



7. What is your gender

O Female
O Male
O Non-binary

O Prefer not to say

8. What is your age?

O 1012
O 13-15
16-18
19-20
21-23

prefer not to say

Other

o O O O O

9. What is your country of residence?

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Microsoft. The data you submit will be sent to the form owner.

Microsoft Forms



Questions for Interviews

Current Role

1. Can you tell me more about your current job/role? What does your average
day look like?

2. Canyou tell me about what you are currently working on?

3. What is the significance of the project for the nuclear industry in the long-
term/future?

4. What has been the greatest challenge in the project?

5. Are you working in collaboration with anyone else currently? Internally or
externally?

Career History

1. What was your first position in the nuclear industry? Did you have a career in
a different industry to start with?

2. Can you tell me a bit about your career path?

3. What attracted you to your current company and/or the nuclear industry in
general?

4. Looking back, has your career taken the path you had expected?

5. What are the most important things you have learnt throughout your career
so far?

6. What is/are the biggest change(s) you have seen during your time at in the
industry?

Time and Experiences

1. How did you get to be in your current role?
2. What job/project have you found most challenging and why?
3. What is your favourite thing about working for your company/university?

4. What has been your favourite project to be involved in during your time in
the nuclear industry?



5. What has been your greatest achievement?

Miscellaneous
1. Where do you see yourself in five years time?
2. What would be your number one tip for a new-starter?
3. Outside of the workplace, what are your hobbies and interests?

4. Isthere anything else you’d like to add?



Nuclear and Radiochemistry Careers survey

119 13:21 Active

Responses Average time to complete Status

1. How would you best describe your current occupation

. Nuclear scientist/engineer 27
30
@ Radiochemist 27
25
@ rroduction chemist 2
@ Chemist 6 20
@ Academic 5 15
@ Research scientist 21
10
@ Technician 7
5
@ Regulator 8 .
0 L
. Other 16



2. In which sector do you work?

Education

Energy
Environment
Health

Nuclear Forensics
Regulatory

Other

PhD

Masters

Bachelors
A-Levels/Highers/IB

Other

Radiochemistry?

High School
Undergraduate
Postgraduate
During employment

Other

23

42

10

11

24

73

27

12

26

47

16

29

45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10

un

0

. What is your highest level of education?

. At what age/career stage did you first become interested in Nuclear and




5. How do you keep your knowledge of Nuclear and Radiochemistry up to date? Tick all

that apply

Attending conferences
Attending courses
Attending workshops
Online training

Online information sources

Other

80

56

57

45

81

29

an
a0
70
60
50
4

[

3

[

2

=)

10
0

6. Are you aware of the CINCH projects and the educational resources available?

. Yes
. No

. No but I would like to receive in...

7. What is your age range?

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65 or over
prefer not to say

Other

46

29

35

21

16

35

30

25

20

15

10

un

0




8. In which country do you work?

. Austria

Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
United Kingdom
Iceland
Norway

Switzerland

60
50
40
30
20

10

g M= II- N I



@ Other 21

9. What is your gender?

. Female 47
® Male 70
@® Non-binary 0
@ rrefer not to say 2

10. Would you be prepared to be contacted to provide further information about your
role and career to date?

. Yes 86
® No 31

11. Name



12. Organisation

UK National Nuclear Laboratory

Manchester Magnox Ltd
Universidade

Washington River Protection Solutions

Jozef Stefan Institute
Cyprus Lisboa

Milano N N L Politecnico Czech Acaden
Environment Agency

Bhabha Atomic Research Centre
UKAEA
Instituto Superior Técnico
Dr. Sulaiman Al Habib Hospital

Johns Hopkins University TUD Sut

European Nuclear Ed

13. Job Title

nuclear physics chemistry/nuclear Nuclear Safeguard

nuclear chemistr . .
’ Scientist Engineer

Research Fellow

Nuclear regulator SeniOI‘ nuCIear
Head Profess

Research Associate Nuclear Fuel Postdoctoral Research

Research Techn:

Researcl

Technology Manager

Nuclear ¢



14. Country

India

France Cyprus Slovenia
Portugal . .
Finland USA U K United Kingc¢
~ ltaly
Slovakia United States England Czech Repub
Belgium Norway America o,

15. Email



16. If you would like to add any further information / have any comments then please
enter below



Careers information survey

55 02:47 Active

Responses Average time to complete Status

1. Where do you find the most information for careers advice/support?

® online 30

. School/college careers advisor 11 \‘
@ family/friends 11 .
@ extra-curricular activities 1

@ Other 2

2. Please rate how much each of these platforms influence you, with 1 being the not influential at all and 5
being very influential.

Hl W2 m3 m4 ®ES5

100% 0% 100%
3. What information is most useful to you when looking for careers information/advice?
career case studies 12
qualifications required for a part... 24
website links to opportunities s... 16

salary Information 2

Other 1




4. Which format do you prefer your careers advice/information to be in?

Webpage

Short video clip

social media post/advertisement

poster

TV/radio advertisement

Other

35

12

4

35

30

25

20

0

5. Would you consider attending summer schools/courses to help inform your career choice?

o

6. Have you heard of MOOCs (massive open online courses)?

7. What is your gender

8. What is your age?

Yes
No

Maybe

Yes

No

Female
Male
Non-binary

Prefer not to say

10-12
13-15
16-18
19-20
21-23
prefer not to say

Other

29

15

40

12

20

10




9. What is your country of residence?

Latest Responses

51 ve-
Responses "Czech Republic"
"Huddersfield"

6 respondents (12%) answered Czech Republic for this question.

Netherlands France Trinidad and Tobago Belgiumuru ua
Chile YK Canada India guay

. England
Huddersfield Czach Repubhc nglan

USA United Kingdom Indonesia  United States
Kenya

North Yorkshire

America
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Career Case Studies

Instrumentation Technician - Lee Warren

Active Materials Laboratory, Diamond Light Source, UK

Lee began his role, at Diamond Light Source (pictured below) in April 2021 and has
played an integral role in setting up the Active Materials Laboratory (AML) which is
designed to facilitate scientific experiments on radioactive materials.

Hailing from Berkshire, Lee always had an affinity for science and chose to study
chemistry at university as he felt it played to his strengths based on his favourite
subjects at school. He completed his BSc in Chemistry at the University of Nottingham,
UK and began his working life in an organic chemistry laboratory, with no plan to work in
radiochemistry initially. However, through a process of job hunting and career
development, he discovered his present role, which he has found to be very fulfilling. In
particular, he enjoys the variety of different experiments and researchers that he has the
opportunity to work with at Diamond on a daily basis.

Embedded video player of interview

Links

Diamond Light Source
National Nuclear User Facility
Nuclear Lab Technician's Group

Diamond Light Source
from the air


http://www.diamond.ac.uk/
https://nnuf.web.ox.ac.uk/
https://nulabtech.nu/
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